The Sensitivity of shareholders' equity and net income to  changes in

equity and real estate markets reflects changes in the market value

of AEGON's portfolio, changes in DPAC amortization, contributions
to pension plans for AEGON's employees and the strengtheninq of

the quaranteed minimum benefits, when applicable. The main reason

for the non-linearity of results in the equity portion of the sensitivity
is that more severe scenarios could cause accelerated DPAC

amortization and quaranteed minimum benefits provisioninq, while
moderate scenarios may not.

DERIVATIVES RISK

AEGON is exposed to currency fluctuations. chanqes in the fair value
of its investments. the impact of interest rate. equity markets and

credit spread changes and changes in mortality and lonqevity.
AEGON uses common financial derivative instruments such as swaps,

options. futures and forward contracts to hedqe some of the
exposures related to  both investments backing insurance products

and company borrowinqs.

i! .. .. Sensitivity analysis of net income and shareholders' equity to equity and real estate markets l . p

Amounts in EUR million Estimated approximate effects '=F.
Immediate chanqe In onnet income on shareholders' equity I?'

I !
Equity increase 10% 129 348 p,~

(392) ..i::
i:.... Equity decrease 10% (183)

Equity decrease 20% (453) (837)

Real estate increase 10% 198 202 '-4 1

Real estate decrease 10% (212) (202)

Real estate decrease 20% (423) (404)

,
Ertimated approximate effects

I Basic aSIUmptionS: no Correlation between markets and risks. unchanqed conditions lor al1 ather asrets and liabilities and limited management actions taken
Ai1 changes are relative to  net income and shareholders' equity. EfíeLtS do not tend in be iinear and thereíore cannot be extrapolated for larger increases or
decreares.
The effect of movements in equity and real estate markets is rellected as a One.time increare 01 decrease 01 worldwide equity and real estate markets on
December 31,2006.

AEGON ANNUAL REPORT 2006 I 61

Report of the Executive Board Risk and capital management